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e — Michael H. Dice, M.A.

Project Scientist/Senior Archaeologist
Overview

=  M.A, Anthropology, Arizona State University, Tempe, Arizona
= B.A,, Anthropology, Washington State University, Pullman, Washington
= Anthropology Track, University of Washington, Seattle, Washington

Michael H. Dice, M.A., RPA a certified archaeologist, has performed record searches, archaeological surveys,
archaeological site testing (Phase 2), and data collection (Phase 3) on private and public lands in the
Southwestern United States and Southern California since 1986. During his career, he has authored or co-
authored more than 150 CEQA and/or NEPA level documents including several manuscripts for the National
Park Service. Mr. Dice is a member of the California Historical Society, the Society for American Archaeology
(SAA), a Registered Professional Archaeologist (RPA) and is a member of the National Trust for Historic
Preservation

Project Experience, 1998-2009
Transportation

Transportation
Sunset Avenue PEAR Project, City of Banning. Caltrans-compliant Cultural Resource and Paleontological
Reports for the Sunset Avenue Overcrossing Project.

Santa Ana Art Wall Project (Santa Ana, CA), OCTA Tracks/Santa Ana Depot at Santiago Street. Caltrans-
compliant ASR/HRER/HPSR package for the City of Santa Ana as part of a Caltrans District 12 submission.

Community Impact Assessment and Cultural Resource Survey for the Westside Parkway Project, West
Bakersfield, Kern County. Cultural survey report for planned infrastructure development in Bakersfield.

Section 106 HPSR Technical Analysis for the City of Santa Ana Art Wall Project, City of Santa Ana. Caltrans-
compliant Section 106 Evaluation of Project Areas in the City of Santa Ana. Included Section 106 evaluation of
specific properties.

Cultural Resource Survey for the Patricia Lane Park Project, near 6th and Patricia Lane, City of Santa Ana.
Caltrans-compliant Section 106 Evaluation of Project Areas in the City of Santa Ana.

State Route 18 and Paine Road Intersection Improvement Project, City of Big Bear. Caltrans-compliant Section
106 Evaluation of Project Areas in the City of Big Bear.

Cultural Resources Assessment for the Proposed West Beltway/Westside Parkway Interchange Project,
Bakersfield, Kern County. Cultural survey report for planned development in Bakersfield.

El Centro-Dogwood Street Bridge Widening Project, El Centro, Imperial County. Cultural survey report for
planned development in the City of El Centro.

Phase | Cultural Resources Survey Report for the Pepper Street Specific Plan. City of Rialto, San Bernardino
County. Cultural survey report for a planned development in the City of Rialto.
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Federal, State, and Local Infrastructure

Cultural Resource Assessment, proposed Bakersfield State Vehicular Recreation Area (SVRA), Kern County.
1200 Acre cultural survey report for planned State Park north of Bakersfield, in Kern County.

Cultural Resource Assessment - CDBG-Funded City of Corona Projects. Section 106 Evaluation of Project
Areas in the City of Corona. Includes Section 106 evaluation of specific properties.

Cultural Resource Assessment, Washington Addendum and Consolidated Addendum Redevelopment Areas,
City Old Santa Fe Springs. Historic structure survey report for two planned Redevelopment Areas in the City of
Santa Fe Springs. 200+ structures identified and mitigation measures developed.

Project Archaeologist/Database Manager for the emergency Chapin-5 Fire Rehabilitation Project, Mesa Verde
National Park, Colorado (1996-1999). Began as Field Crew Chief (GS-7) and finished with the Park as a GS-9
Database Manager. Created an ACCESS 6.0 database for the recordation or re-recordation of more than 500
archaeological sites within the rehabilitation area.

Telecommunication

NEPA Compliance/Telecommunication Facilities. Serving as Project Scientist for a variety of telecommunication
providers throughout California in complying with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) for the
implementation of cellular communication facilities.

Water Infrastructure

Corona Recycled Water Project. CEQA+ (project-level) Section 106/CEQA analysis for the Corona Recycled
Water Project through Bauer Environmental.

Victor Valley Recycled Water Project. CEQA+ (program-level) Section 106/CEQA analysis for the Victor Valley
Recycled Water Project through Bauer Environmental.

Realignment of the Friant-Kern Canal, In the City of Bakersfield. Proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration, and

finding of no significant impact, With the Draft Initial Study and Environmental Assessment. Cultural evaluation
for Initial study.

Mining Infrastructure

Cultural Resources Survey Report for the Palm Desert Rock Project, Riverside County. Cultural survey report for

planned mining development in the County of Riverside.

Cultural Resources Survey Report for the Coachella Aggregates Expansion Project, Riverside County. Cultural
survey report for planned mining development in the County of Riverside.

Cultural Resources Survey Report for the California Lightweight Pumice Makalya Mine Expansion Project, Inyo
County. Section 106 cultural survey report, Ridgecrest-BLM jurisdiction.

Survey and testing reports for the Williams Field Services Trunk S Natural Gas Project, Rio Arriba County, New
Mexico. Section 106 cultural survey and excavation reports, Farmington-BLM jurisdiction.

Utilities
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Cultural Resource Records Search Results and Sensitivity Evaluation for the Palm Springs and Desert Hot
Springs Master Drainage Plan Project. Cultural evaluation report for planned utility construction in the

Coachella Valley.

Cultural Resource Survey, City of Huntington Beach Planning Department Environmental Assessment, Warner
Sewer Lift Station. Cultural survey report for new sewer outflow line in the City of Huntington Beach.

Cultural Resource Survey, O’'Neill Park Sewer Conversion Project, Community of Trabuco Canyon, Orange
County. Cultural survey report for new City Park sewer line in the County of Orange

Phase 1 Survey Report for the Navajo Sewer Pipeline Project located in the Town of Apple Valley. Cultural
survey report and Phase 2 testing for new sewer line in the Town of Apple Valley.

Archaeological Resources Assessment of the City of Corona Recycled Water Project, located in the City of
Corona, County of Riverside. Cultural survey report for new recycled water project in the City of Corona, Section
106/CEQA project.

NEPA-Level Cultural Assessment and Paleontological Records Check Associated With The Victor Valley
Subregional Facilities Project, County of San Bernardino. Cultural survey report for new recycled water project
in the Cities of Victorville, Hesperia, Section 106/CEQA project.

Mark Technologies Corporation Alta Mesa Pumped Storage Hydroelectric Project. A Class Ill Intensive Field
Survey On Federal And Private Properties Located Within Sections 3,4,5,9, and 10, T3S - R3E, Cabazon-White
Water Area, County of Riverside, California." L&L Environmental, JBG-01-172. On file, L&L.

Cultural Monitoring Services at the Navajo Road Sewer Project, Town of Apple Valley. Cultural resource
monitoring for new sewer line in the Town of Apple Valley.

Archaeological and paleontological resources assessment of the San Clemente storm drain project, West
Avenida Palazada, San Clemente. Cultural survey report for planned development in the City of Orange.

Airports

Cultural Resource Records Search and Site Visit Results for the Proposed Ontario Airport TIS Transmitter Site.
Cultural survey for a planned transmitter within the Ontario International Airport, Section 106 Study.

Cultural Resource Surveys for Private Developers, Partial List by Lead Agency and Project Name

City of Rancho Cucamonga. TTM 16072, SP 04-001 Annexation and TTM 32023.
City of Rialto. Rancho El Rivino Specific Plan.

City of Murrieta. TTM 30953, 42310 “B” Street property.

City of Chino. The Englesma Property project.

County of Riverside. The Burns Ranch project, TTM 31386, TTM 31330, TTM 29962.
City of Loma Linda. Loma Linda Golf Range project.

City of Desert Hot Springs. Mission Lakes project, The Mission Glen Project.
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City of Loma Linda. The Trails at Mission Park project.

City of Simi Valley. Runkle Canyon Specific Plan.

City of Fullerton. 2226 Euclid Avenue (Sunrise Senior Living) project.
City of Upland. The College Park project.

City of Chino. Distinguished Homes Project footprint APN# #1055-511-01 and 1055-511-01, McBride RV
Storage Property at Kimball and Euclid Avenues.

City of Riverside. The KUO Development Project, TTM 32787, TTM 33028 and 33029 (The Kunny Ranch
Property).

County of San Bernardino. Lytle Creek North Tentative Tract Map (Map #15900), The Martin Ranch Project.

Commercial and residential projects include cultural resource surveys, historic surveys, architectural surveys,
Phase 2 testing and Phase 3 data collection at the CEQA and NEPA levels.

Professional Affiliations

= Member, California Historical Society

= Member, National Trust for Historic Preservation
= Registered Professional Archaeologist (RPA)

= Registered Archaeologist, Orange County
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Michael Brandman Associates

February 24, 2010

Native American Heritage Commission
915 Capitol Mall, Suite 364
Sacramento, CA 95814-4801

VIA FACSIMILE: 916.657.5390

Subject: Request for a Sacred Lands Records Search for the Dana Point Via Canon Project located
in the City of Dana Point, California. (USGS Dana Point, CA. quad)

County of Orange, California.

To Whom It May Concern:

Michael Brandman Associates (MBA) would like to determine whether any listed sacred sites are located within
or near a future development project on private land in the City of Dana Point, CA. The project will involve
modification of about 2 acres of land that once exhibited an orchard and farmland decades ago. The project will
result in the construction of 11 homes on a steep hillside. Excavation during construction is likely.

As seen in the attached topographic map, the project area is located in an unsectioned portion of Township 8
South and Range 7 West as found on the USGS Fontana, CA. 7.5' topographic quadrangle.

Please notify us of any sacred Native American sites that may be affected by the undertaking. A full description
of this project can be found in our archaeological survey report, which is forthcoming. A response can be sent to
our FAX, 909-884-2113. If you have any more questions or need to speak with me, please feel free to call me at
714.742.0468. Thank you for your time and effort!

Sincerely,

D —

Michael H. Dice, M.A., R.P.A., Senior Archaeologist
Michael Brandman Associates

621 E Carnegie Drive Suite 100

San Bernardino, CA. 92408

Enclosures: Exhibit 1: Topographic Map
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STATE O CALIEORNIA,

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
915 CAMTOL MALL, ROOM 364

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

(918) 653-6251

Fax (916) 657-5390

Web Ste www.nahc.cr.aoy

da,_nahc®@pacbell.net

March 1, 2010

Mr. Michael H. Dice, M.A., R.P.A_, Senior Archaeologist

MICHAEL BRANDMAN ASSOCIATES
621 E. Carnegie Drive, Suite 100
San Bernardino, CA 92408

Sent by FAX to: 909-884-2113
No. of Pages; 4" -_-r>

: r a Sacred Lands File Search and Native jican Contacts List fo
“Dana Point Via Canon Project” located in; int: nge County. Californi
California
Dear Mr. Dice:

The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC), the State of California ‘Trustee
Agency’ for the protection and preservation of Native American cultural resources (c.f. CA Public
Resources Code §21070; also ¢.f. Environmental Protection Information Center v. Johnson (1985)
170 Cal App. 3" 604), was able to perform a record search of its Sacred Lands File (SLF) for the
affected project area (APE) requested. The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA; CA Public
Resources Code Section 21000 - 21177)) requires that any project that causes a substantial
adverse change in the significance of an historical resource, that includes archaeological resources,
is a ‘significant effect’ requiring the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) per the
California Code of Regulations §15084.5(b)(¢ )(f) CEQA guidelines). Section 15382 of the 2007
CEQA Guidelines defines a significant impact on the environment as "a substantial, or potentially
substantial, adverse change in any of physical conditions within an area affected by the proposed
project, including ...objects of historic or aestheiic significance.” The NAHC SLF search did not
indicate the presence of Native American cultural resources within one-half - mile radius of the
proposed project site (APE).

This letter includes state and federal statutes relating to Native American historic properties
of religious and cultural significance to Ametican Indian tribes and interested Native American
individuals as ‘consulting parties’ under both state and federal law.

Early consultation with Native American tribes in your area is the best way to avoid
uhanticipated discoveries once a project is underway. Enclosed are the names of the nearest tribes
and interested Native American individuals that the NAHC recommends as ‘consulting parties,’ for
this purpose, that may have knowledge of the religious and cuttural significance of the historic
properties in the project area (e.g. APE). We recommend that you contact persons on the attached
list of Native American contacts. Furthermore we suggest that you contact the California Historic
Resources Information System (CHRIS) at the Office of Historic Preservation Coordinator's office
(at (816) 653-7278, for referral to the nearest Information Center of which there are 10.

Consultation with tribes and interested Native American consulting parties, on the NAHC list
.should be conducted in compliance with the requirements of federal NEPA (42 U.8.C. 4321-43351)
and Section 106 and 4(9) of federal NHPA (16 U.S.C. 470 [f)lef seq), 36 CFR Part 800.3 (f) (2), the
President's Council on Environmental Quality (CSQ; 42 U.S.C. 4371 et seq.) and NAGPRA
(25 U.S.C. 3001-3013), as appropriate. . The 1992 Secrefary of the Interior's Standards for the
Treatment of Historic Properties were revised so that they could be applied to all historic resource
types included in the National Register of Historic Places and including culturaf landscapes.
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Lead agencies should consider ayoidance, as defined in Section 15370 of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) when significant cultural resources could be affected by a
project. Also, Public Resources Code Section 5097.98 and Health & Safety Code Section 7050.5
provide for provisions for accidentally discovered archeological resources during construction and
mandate the processes to be followed in the event of an accidental discovery of any human remains
in a project location other than a ‘dedicated cemetery. Discussion of these should be included in
your environmental documents, as appropriate.

The response to this search for Native American cultural resources is conducted in the
NAHC Sacred Lands Inventory, established by the California Legislature (CA Public Resources
Code §5097 94(a) and is exempt from the CA Fublic Records Act (¢.f. California Government Code
§6254.10) although Native Americans on the attached contact list may wish fo reveal the nature of
identified cultural resources/historic properties. Confidentiality of “historic properties of religious and
cuitural significance’ may also be protected the under Section 304 of the NHPA or at the Secretary
of the Interior’ discretion if not eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places. The
Secretary may also be advised by the federal Indian Religious Freedom Act (cf. 42 U.8.C, 1926) in
issuing & decision on whether or not to disclose items of religious and/or cultural significance
identified in or near the APE and possibly threatened by proposed project activity.

if you have any questions about this response to your request, please do not hesitate to
et me at (916) 6526251,

Program Analyst

Attachmeni: Native American Contacts List (NOTE: we further recommend that other forms of ‘proof of mailing or
proof of contact be utilized instead of ‘Return Receipt Requested’ Certified or Registered Mail) Further, wa suggest a follow-
up telephone call to the contacts i the replies are not received or need clarification.
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4003

Native American Contacts

Orange County

March 1, 2010

Juaneno Band of Mission Indians Acjachemen Nation
David Belardes, Chairperson

32161 Avenida Los Amigos  Juaneno
San Juan Capistrang  CA Q2675

DavidBelardes@hotmail.comn

(949) 293-8522
(949) 493-4933 - Home

Juaneno Band of Misslon Indlang Acjachemen Nation
Anthony Rivera, Chairman

31411-A La Matanza Street Juaneno
San Juan Capistrang (A 92675-2674
arivera@juaneno.com

(949) 488-3484
(530) 354-5876 - cell

Juaneno Band of Mission Indians
Alfred Cruz, Culural Resources Coordinator

P.O. Box 25628 Juaneno
Santa Ana ., CA 92799
alfredgcruz@sbeglobal.net
714-998-0721

714-998-0721 - FAX

714-321-1944 - cell

Juaneno Band of Mission Indians
Adolph 'Bud' Sepulveda, Vice Chairperson

P.O. Box 25828 Juaneno
Santa Ana . CA 92799

bssepul @yahoo.net

714-838-3270

714-914-1812 - CELL
bsepul@yahoo.net

This st I current only as of the date of this document.

Juanefio Band of Mission Indians
Sonia Johnston, Tribal Chairperson

P.O. Box 25628 Juaneno
Santa Ana . CA 92799
sonia.johnston@sbeglobal.

(714) 323-8312

Juaneno Band of Mission Indians
Anita Espinoza

1740 Concetto Drive
Anaheim » GA 92807

(714) 779-8832

Juaneno

United Coalition to Protect Panhe (UCPP)
Rebecca Robles

119 Avenida San Fernando Juaneno
San Clemente CA 92672

(949) 573-3138

Juaneno Band of Mission Indians Acjachemen Nation
Joyce Perry; Representing Tribal Chairperson
4955 Paseo Segovia Juaneno

lrvine » CA 92612

949-293-8522

Distribution of this fist does not refieve any person of statutory responsibility as deflned In Seetion 7050.5 of the Hagith and
Safety Cade, Sectlon S097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Soction 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code, Algo,
tederal National Environmerttal Policy Act (NEPA), Natlonal Historle Pregervation Act, Sectlon 106, and federal NAGPRA.

This izt ls only applicabie for contacting local Native Amerlcans with regard to cultural rezources for the proposaa

dana Point Via Canon Project; located In Dana Point; Orange County,

and Native American Contacts list were requested.

Californin for which a Sacred Lands Flle search
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March 17, 2010

Recipient Name, Recipient Title
Recipient Tribe Name
Recipient Address

Recipient City, State, Zip

Subject: Native American Consultation Letter associated with one Cultural Resource Survey:
The Via Canon Development Project located in the City of Dana Point, Orange County,
California. (USGS Dana Point, CA. quad)

To Whom It May Concern:

Michael Brandman Associates completed an archaeological and historical resource survey for a project on
approximately 2 acres in the City of Dana Point. The proposed project is the construction of 11 new
residential lots on a steep slope overlooking Via Canon and the Highway 1 eastbound ramp. Each lot will
likely have 2-3 story homes placed upon it, private access roads, gates and undergrounded utilities. This
consultation letter is not associated with the SB18 process, but is an information request that will be
included in our cultural resource survey document.

CEQA and Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (NHPA) consider the effects a
project may have on historic properties. The definition of “historic properties” can include properties of
traditional religious and cultural significance to Native American groups. To determine whether the
proposed project may impact any historic properties, including traditional cultural properties, MBA has
reviewed background information and consulted with entities such as the NAHC. The Native American
Heritage Commission does not indicate that any sacred sites are located in or near this project area, but
have listed you as a tribal contact.

We have attached a map showing the location of the project area with reference to the Dana Point, CA.
topographic map. Specifically, the project area is located south if Highway 1 and Via Canon road and is a
short distance northeast of Camino Capistrano. Research has shown that there are no cultural resources
on the property nor has it been surveyed previously.

We wish to ask if you have any information or concerns about this project area, and/or if the proposed
project may have an impact on cultural resources that are important to you. Please feel free to contact me
at 909.884.2255 ext 1212 if you have any questions or information, or you may address and mail a
response to my attention at the address below.

Sincerely,

ichael Dice, M.A., Senior Archaeologist
Michael Brandman Associates
621 E Carnegie Drive, Suite 100
San Bernardino, CA 92408
Enc: USGS Mortmar, CA Topo Map
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of Los Angeles County

Vertebrate Paleontology Section

900 Exposition Boulevard = Los Angeles, CA 90007 Telepgz%g; €2]3j

63-3325

213) 746-7431

e-mail: smcleod@usc.edu or smeleod@nhm.org

23 March 2010

Michael Brandman Associates
621 East Carnegie Drive, #100
San Bernardino, CA 92408

Attn: Michael H. Dice, Senior Archaeologist

re: Paleontological Resources for the proposed Capistrano Hillside Project, in the City of Dana
Point, Orange County, project area

Dear Michael:

I have conducted a thorough search of our vertebrate paleontology records for the locality
and specimen data for the proposed Capistrano Hillside Project, in the City of Dana Point,
Orange County, project area as outlined on the portion of the Dana Point USGS topographic
quadrangle map that you sent to me via e-mail on 2 March 2010. We have one vertebrate fossil
locality that includes a portion of the proposed project area, and other fossil vertebrate localities
nearby from the same sedimentary deposits that occur in the proposed project area.

In the cliffs of the proposed project area the rocks are composed of the marine Late
Miocene Capistrano Formation, capped by marine and terrestrial Quaternary Terrace deposits on
the bluffs above the cliffs. Our closest vertebrate fossil locality from the Quaternary Terrace
deposits is LACM 5507, just to the southeast of the proposed project area northeast of Calle del
Sol, that produced a fossil specimen of the white croaker fish, Genyonemus. Our closest
vertebrate fossil locality from the Capistrano Formation is LACM 1875, directly south of the
proposed project area between Camino Capistrano and the Pacific Coast Highway (Highway 1),
that produced a fossil specimen of shearwater, Puffinus diatomicus. We have several other
vertebrate fossil localities nearby from the Capistrano Formation, including a general locality,
LACM 6595, for the cliffs above Pacific Coast Highway (Highway 1) to the south of the
proposed project area. Fossil fish were recovered from locality LACM 6595, including rockfish,
Scorpaenidae, bristlemouth, Cyclothone, cod, Eclipes, and snake mackerel, Thyrsocles. Another
nearby Capistrano Formation locality, LACM 4012, just south-southeast of the proposed project
area near the intersection of Doheny Place and Palisades Drive, produced fossil specimens of
whale, Cetacea, and a very rare specimen of a fossil crocodilian, Crocodilia, from the Pacific
Coast.

“..to inspire wonder, discovery and responsibiiify
for our natural and cultural worlds.”



Excavations in the Quaternary terrace deposits found on top of the bluffs and the

_underlying Capistrano Formation that is also exposed in the cliffs, have a good chance of
encountering significant vertebrate fossils. Any substantial excavations in the proposed project
area, therefore, should be monitored closely to quickly and professionally recover any fossil
remains discovered while not impeding development. Many of the fossil specimens from the
Capistrano Formation may be quite small and would be missed during typical paleontological
monitoring. Thus it is recommended that samples be collected and processed to determine the
small fossil potential in the proposed project area. Any fossils collected should be placed in an
accredited scientific institution for the benefit of current and future generations.

This records search covers only the vertebrate paleontology records of the Natural
History Museum of Los Angeles County. It is not intended to be a thorough paleontological
survey of the proposed project area covering other institutional records, a literature survey, or
any potential on-site survey.

Sincerely,

A ¥ Wl

Samuel A. McLeod, Ph.D.
Vertebrate Paleontology

enclosure: draft invoice
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